20-1666

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ABDERRAHMANE FARHANE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC., FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT, OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT, AND OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT ABDERRAHMANE FARHANE

Joel B. Rudin
Vice Chair, Amicus Curiae Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
152 West 57th Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 752-7600
jbrudin@rudinlaw.com

Matthew A. Wasserman NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS 40 Worth Street, Suite 701 New York, NY 10013 (212) 364-5981 mawasserman@gmail.com Counsel of Record Richard D. Willstatter
Amicus Curiae Committee
NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 948-5656
Willstatter@msn.com

S. Isaac Wheeler FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC. 52 Duane Street 10th Fl. New York, NY 10007 (212) 417-8717 isaac_wheeler@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. The criminal defense bar has long recognized that it has an ethical and constitutional duty to advise clients of all serious, clear immigration consequences of a conviction.	.5
B. The panel majority relies on a distinction between collateral and direct consequences that <i>Padilla</i> rejected as "ill suited" to the context of deportation, and which is just as ill suited to analyzing claims about other kinds of serious immigration consequences.	
C. The panel majority's resurrection of the collateral-direct distinction in the immigration context creates uncertainty and confusion for defense counsel, and puts their clients' rights at risk	4
CONCLUSION1	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)13
Broomes v. Ashcroft, 358 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2004)
Chaidez v. United States, 568 U.S. 342 (2013)
Farhane v. United States, 77 F.4th 123 (2d Cir. 2023)11, 12
I.N.S. v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)
Tanvier v. United States, 793 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1986)6
Knauer v. United States, 328 U.S. 654 (1946)12
Kovacs v. United States, 744 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014)7
Matter of D-A-C-, 27 I. & N. Dec. 575 (B.I.A. 2019)15
Missouri v. Frye, 566 U.S. 134 (2012)7
Ng Fung Ho v. White, 259 U.S. 276 (1922)12
Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010)

Strickland v. W ashington, 446 U.S. 668 (1984)
Sutherland v. Holder, 769 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2014)7
Statutes
8 C.F.R. § 236.225
8 C.F.R. § 316.105
8 U.S.C. § 11585
8 U.S.C. § 1182
8 U.S.C. § 12277
8 U.S.C. § 1229b5
8 U.S.C. § 1254a
Other Authorities
3 Bender, Criminal Defense Techniques §§ 60A.01, 60A.02[2] (1999)3
ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function (4th ed. 2017), available at https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/DefenseFunctionFourthEdition/
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty, Commentary to Standard 14-3.2(F) (3d ed. 1999), available at https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_standards/pleas_guilty.pdf
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010), 2009 WL 2509223
En Banc Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, Farhane v. United States, No. 20-1666 (2d Cir. Mar. 22, 2024)

Kara Hartzler, Surviving Padilla: A Defender's Guide to Advising Noncitizens on the Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions (2011)	8
Lindsay C. Nash, Considering the Scope of Advisal Duties Under Padilla, 33 Cardozo 5	
New York State Bar Ass'n, <i>Standards for Providing Mandated Representation</i> , Standar 7(a) (2005), <i>available at</i> https://nysba.org/app/uploads/2020/02/Standards.p
